

MANOJ KUMAR Vs. REYANSH INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD

22.04.2026

AT 10:34 AM

Present: Sh. Pradeep Kumar Gupta, Ld. counsel for DH
through VC
DH in person
Sh. Deepak Singh Thakur and Ms. Tammana, Ld.
Counsels for JD.

Objections under Section 47 CPC filed on behalf of JD on 01.04.2026. Copy already supplied. Same has been acknowledged.

It is stated in the objections that JD has no functional place of business at plot No.458-466, Gali No.8, Friends Colony, Industrial Area, G.T. Road, Shahdara, Delhi. He further submits that the said address is a registered address of JD No.1 company, however, the same is lying locked. He further submits that the address of Yojna Vihar is the residence of JD No.2, who is Director of JD No.1 company. He further submits that it is the company who is liable to pay the amount awarded in the Award dated 25.01.2025 and JD No.2, being the Director of JD No.1, cannot be held personally liable to pay the Award amount.

On the other side, Ld. Counsel for DH submits that JD has filed numerous cases under Section 138 N.I. Act and civil suits on the basis of its address of Shahdara. He further submits that JD No.1 is having his registered office at Shahdara, Delhi,

therefore, this Court has jurisdiction to try, entertain and adjudicate the present petition.

Heard. File perused.

Admittedly, the address of plot No.458-466, Gali No.8, Friends Colony, Industrial Area, G.T. Road, Shahdara, Delhi is the registered address of JD No.1 company. The objector has not disputed that the aforesaid address has been closed and JD No.1 has shifted its registered office at some other place.

As JD No.1 company is having its registered office within the jurisdiction of this Court, therefore, this Court has jurisdiction to try and adjudicate the present execution petition, thus the objections filed by JD stands dismissed being meritless and are accordingly disposed of.

Subject to filing of lists of movable properties/assets, let warrant of attachment of movable properties of JD (as per the list provided by the DH except the properties exempted under the law) be issued to the extent of satisfaction of the decretal amount on filing of PF within 05 days from today.

In case JD No.2 or his family members or officials/agents/nominees/representatives create any hindrance/obstructions while executing warrants then bailiff is at liberty to break/open the locks and also remove obstructions, if any, and also take assistance of concerned police officials of PS.

Concerned SHO is directed to provide police assistance during the proceedings. Concerned SHO is directed to depute a women official for smooth execution of the warrants.

- : 3 :-

Bailiff is directed not to attach the personal belongings/movable property owned by JD No.2, however, it is made clear that any belonging/movable property owned by JD No.1 company if found in possession of JD No.2, then the same be attached.

Be placed before the Ld. ACJ for appointment of bailiff on 14.05.2026 and before this court for report of bailiff on 03.06.2026.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
22.04.2026